The Legal @2
Revie ga‘ @l;any JE37,/2021

v,

10 September 2021

JUDGMENT Express

Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
736 v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd [2021] 5 MLRA

MERIDIAN CONTRACTS SDN BHD
V.
BAUER (M) SDN BHD

Court of Appeal, Putrajaya

Mohamad Zabidin Mohd Diah, Hadhariah Syed Ismail, Ahmad Nasfy Yasin
JICA

[Civil Appeal No: W-02(NCVC)(W)-1567-07-2018]

25 June 2021

Contract: Building contract — Claim for monies due under sub-contract — Respondent
agreed to pay appellant monies due pursuant to terms of compromise agreement and
settlement agreement — Terms of agreement, interpretation of — Whether there was no
proper evaluation of evidence and pleadings by trial judge — Whether appellant proved
its case and entitled to judgment

The present dispute between the parties arose from facts that occurred
commonly in construction contracts. The respondent was appointed by
Embassy Court Sdn Bhd (“Embassy Court”) to carry out and complete
piling and substructure works for a condominium project. The respondent
subsequently appointed the appellant to carry out the piling works. Embassy
Court then failed to make payment of monies due and owing to the respondent
which resulted in the respondent terminating the contract with Embassy
Court. The respondent proceeded to issue notice to the appellant informing the
latter of the determination of the sub-contract work. The appellant, aggrieved
with the non-payment of what it alleged as the amount due under the sub-
contract work, filed a claim against the respondent, claiming its entitlement
for the works done up to termination. That proceeding was, however, stayed
pending arbitration proceedings between Embassy Court and the respondent.
Subsequently, the respondent succeeded in the arbitration proceedings and
was awarded a sum of RM18,718,966.28. Premised on the arbitration award,
the appellant and the respondent negotiated and agreed that the appellant
would be paid a sum of RM6,121,660.34 and a Compromise Agreement was
signed. The parties then signed a Settlement Agreement on similar terms as
the Compromise Agreement. Subsequently, Embassy Court and its holding
company, Magna Prima Berhad, and the respondent entered into a consent
judgment, and it was agreed that a sum of RM16,000,000.00 was payable to
the respondent by Embassy Court. This, in effect, reduced the sum payable to
the respondent under the arbitration award. The appellant therefore claimed a
sum of RM5,232,000.00 pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement to
be settled when the respondent received the instalment payments. According
to the appellant, the respondent unilaterally reduced the amount payable to it
to RM3,809,662.80 based on the calculation of 23.81% of RM16,000,000.00
and thereafter made payments by instalments on the reduced sums. The



10 September 2021

Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
[2021] 5 MLRA v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd 737

appellant said it objected to the unilateral reduction, but that did not stop
the respondent from further reducing the appellant’s entitlement another
three times in succession. The appellant therefore claimed judgment in the
sum of RM2,579,733.31 being the difference between the total amount due
under the Settlement Agreement (RM5,232,000.00) and amounts already paid
(RM2,652,266.69). The High Court Judge (“judge”) ruled in favour of the
respondent, resulting in the present appeal by the appellant. The core of the
dispute laid in the interpretation of the terms of the Agreements in respect of
the sum to be paid to the appellant by the respondent.

Held (allowing the appellant’s appeal):

(1) There had been, on the facts, no proper evaluation of the evidence and
pleadings by the judge. The conclusions reached by the judge were plainly
wrong. The respondent’s submissions on the existence of implied terms
on the sharing of costs and expenses were not only misconceived but
unsupported by evidence. In point of fact, cl 2 of the Settlement Agreement
clearly provided that the amount payable by the respondent was equivalent
to 32.70% of the amount under the arbitration award. Thus, applying the
said formula when Embassy Court and the respondent agreed to settle at
RM16,000,000.00, the appellant’s portion at 32.70% should amount to
RM5,232,000.00. As such, the respondent’s contention that it was entitled
to deduct the sum of RM2,660,538.84 as it was subject to the appropriate
and proportionate adjustment clause militated against the weight of
evidence. Clause 2 in both Agreements could not be unilaterally varied by
the respondent based on its own interpretation which was clearly skewed
towards it. Similarly, there was no appreciation by the judge of the evidence
that the exchange of correspondence relied on by the respondent to show
that the appellant had somehow agreed to a reduction and costs-sharing was
nothing but an attempt to reach a compromise and could not displace the
written Agreements executed by the parties. Further, it was clear that the
negotiations were done on a “without prejudice” basis. The authorities on
the scope and effect of “without prejudice” communications were aplenty
and plain. In the present case, the “without prejudice” communication was
also agreed to by the parties. Similarly, the fact that the appellant had at all
times objected to the conduct of the respondent in unilaterally varying the
amount payable had not been given sufficient attention, more so when that
fact stood unchallenged by the respondent. Thus, a proper appreciation of
the evidence would, on the balance of probabilities, point to the conclusion
that the appellant had proved its case and was entitled to a judgment.
(paras 35-40)



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
738 v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd [2021] 5 MLRA

Case(s) referred to:
Balasingham v. Public Prosecutor [1959] 1 MLRH 585 (refd)

Dr Hari Krishnan & Anor v. Megat Noor Ishak Megat Ibrahim & Anor and Another
Appeal [2018] 1 MLRA 535 (folld)

Ganapathy Rengasamy v. PP [1998] 1 MLRA 11 (refd)

Ng Hoo Kui & Anor v. Wendy Tan Lee Peng & Ors [2020] 6 MLRA 193 (folld)
Shirley Kathreyn Yap v. Malcom Thwaites [2016] 6 MLRA 171 (refd)

Tan Ah Tong v. Gee Boon Kee & Ors [2005] 2 MLRA 394 (folld)

Tan Kim Leng & Anor v. Chong Boon Eng & Anor [1974] 1 MLRA 147 (refd)

Legislation referred to:
Courts of Judicature Act 1964, s 71(1)

Counsel:

For the appellant: Harpal Singh Grewal (Reny Rao with him); M/s AJ Ariffin Yeo &
Harpal

For the respondent: Sanjay Mohanasundaram (Gobinanth Karuppan with him); M/s
Sanjay Mohad

JUDGMENT
Ahmad Nasfy Yasin JCA:
Introduction

[1] This is an appeal by the appellant, the plaintiff in the court below against
the decision of the learned High Court Judge in dismissing the appellant’s
claim after trial.

[2] We have read the written submission and heard counsel for both parties.

[3] Having considered the materials placed before us in the records of appeal,
we are satisfied that there are merits in the appeal. We accordingly and
unanimously allowed the appeal. The following are our grounds in arriving at
that decision.

Background Facts

[4] The dispute between the parties arose from facts that occurred commonly
in construction contracts. It occurred in the following way. The respondent
was appointed by Embassy Court Sdn Bhd on 12 July 2005 to carry out and
complete the piling and substructure works for a condominium project located
on part of Lot 305, Section 63, Lorong Kuda, Off Jalan Tun Razak, Kuala
Lumpur. The value of this project was stated to be RM31,226,056.14. The
respondent, subsequently on 30 August 2015, appointed the appellant to carry
out the piling works. The value of the sub-contract between the appellant and
the respondent is stated as RM10,041,468.61.



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
[2021] 5 MLRA v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd 739

[5] Embassy Court Sdn Bhd then failed to make payment of monies due and
owing to the respondent and this resulted in the respondent terminating the
contract with Embassy Court Sdn Bhd on 20 January 2007. The respondent,
subsequently proceeded to issue notice to the appellant informing the latter
of the determination of the sub-contract work. That notice dated 20 January
2007, contained, among others, the following:

“We refer to the above sub-contract and the meeting held in our office today
when we informed you that we have today exercised our right under the
main contract to terminate our employment under the contract following a
breach by the employer in failing to pay amounts due under interim payment
certificates. Pursuant to cl 29 of the sub-contract your employment under the
sub-contract is automatically determined as a consequence of our employment
being terminated under the main contract.”

[6] The appellant, aggrieved with the non-payment of what it alleged as the
amount due under the sub-contract work, filed a claim against the respondent,
vide Kuala Lumpur High Court No S-22-530-2009 claiming their entitlement
for the works done up to termination. That proceeding, was however stayed
pending arbitration proceeding between Embassy Court Sdn Bhd and the
respondent.

[7] Subsequently, the respondent succeeded in the arbitration proceeding and
was awarded a sum RM18,718,966.28 on 3 December 2012.

[8] Premised on the arbitration award, the appellant and the respondent
negotiated and agreed that the appellant will be paid a sum of RM6,121,660.34
and a Compromise Agreement dated 15 February 2012 was signed. The parties
then signed a Settlement Agreement on 3 July 2012 on similar terms as the
Compromise Agreement.

[9] Subsequently, Embassy Court Sdn Bhd and its holding company, Magna
Prima Berhad and the respondent entered into a consent judgment, and it
was agreed that a sum of RM16,000,000.00 was payable to the respondent
by Embassy Court Sdn Bhd. This, in effect, reduced the sum payable to the
respondent under the arbitration award. It must be mentioned too that in the
consent judgment the agreed sum was to be paid by instalment.

[10] The appellant therefore claimed a sum of RM5,232,000.00 pursuant to
the terms of the Settlement Agreement to be settled when the respondent
received the instalment payment from Magna Prima. The first instalment of
RM430,000.00 was made on 18 September 2015.

[11] According to the appellant, on 12 October 2015, the respondent unilaterally
reduced the amount payable to it to RM3,809,662.80 based on the calculation
of 23.81% of RM16,000,000.00 and thereafter made payments by instalment
on the reduced sums (first purported reduction).



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd

740 v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd [2021] 5 MLRA

[12] The appellant said it objected to the unilateral reduction, but that did not
stop the respondent, who further varied the appellant’s entitlement vide its
letter dated 18 December 2015 reducing the entitlement to RM2,660,538.84
(second purported reduction).

[13] Despite the appellant objecting to this second purported reduction vide
their letter dated 18 December 2015 the respondent further varied the sum to
RM3,681,654.88 (third purported reduction).

[14] Around 21 June 2016, the respondent once again wrote to the appellant to
further vary amount to RM3,006,665.80 (fourth purported reduction).

[15] It is not in dispute however that the respondent had made various payments
as follows:

No. Date Amount (RM)
1 18.09.2015 430,000.00
2 16.10.2015 317,466.67
3 13.11.2015 317,466.67
4 15.12.2015 317,466.67
5 14.01.2016 317,466.67
6 16.02.2016 317,466.67
7 17.03.2016 317,466.67
8 19.04.2016 317,466.67

TOTAL 2,652,266.69

[16] The appellant therefore claimed judgment in the sum of RM2,579,733.31
being the difference between the total amount due under the Settlement
Agreement (RM5,232,000.00) and amounts already paid (RM2,652,266.69).

At The High Court

[17] At the High Court, the learned judge after hearing the evidence and
submissions of both parties ruled in favour of the respondent. Learned counsel
for the appellant had referred us to the learned judge’s brief decision read in
open court as follows:

(i) Both the Compromise Agreement and the Settlement Agreement
did not provide a specific mechanism/formula to determine the
amount to be paid to the plaintiff in the event the amount paid to
the defendant by Embassy Court is less than RM18,718,966.28.

(i1) There is no breach of the Settlement Agreement by the defendant
as the amount of the plaintiff’s entitlement was not specified in the
Settlement Agreement.



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd

[2021] 5 MLRA v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd

741

(ii1) The parties have not agreed on the amount of the appropriate

and proportional adjustment reflecting the final amount paid to
the defendant for the corresponding costs under the main contract
between Embassy Court and the defendant as stipulated in the
Compromise Agreement.

(iv) The parties had entered into the Settlement Agreement with the

V)

understanding that the monies payable (if any) to the plaintiff by
the defendant, are subject to the amount of monies that will be
recovered by the defendant under the main contract with Embassy
Court and the costs incurred by the defendant in the recovery of
the monies.

The costs incurred by the defendant in the recovery of the monies
under the main contract with Embassy Court are the defendant’s
legal costs in the arbitration proceeding and not the costs for the
construction works under the main contract for the project.

(vi) The parties were fully aware at the time they entered into the

Settlement Agreement that the cost had not yet been awarded by
the arbitrator and hence the issue of the amount of the costs of the
arbitration proceeding was clearly within the contemplation of the
parties when they entered into the Compromise Agreement as well
as the Settlement Agreement.

(vil) The plaintiff had agreed to share 50% of the total legal cost

incurred by the defendant in recovering the outstanding amount
from Embassy Court, after it was explained to the plaintiff, at a
meeting held on 7 December 2015 between the parties’ respective
representative. Thus, to ascertain the amount payable to the
plaintiff, the total cost incurred by the defendant in recovering the
outstanding amount from Embassy Court must be included.

[18] That, in short is how the matter came before us.

Preliminary Issue

[19] Learned counsel for the appellant begun the appeal by highlighting that
the judge had retired on 31 July 2019 without furnishing any written grounds
of the decision prior to retirement. This, according to learned counsel has
deprived the appellant of ventilating all the issues raised in the Memorandum
of Appeal.

[20] In short, the central focus of the attack mounted by the appellant is on the
absence of or sufficiency of the judicial appreciation of the facts and evidence
leading to the decision as there is nothing on record to show that that exercise
had been undertaken.



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
742 v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd [2021] 5 MLRA

[21] We consider it apposite at this juncture to address this issue of the
absence of grounds of judgment, something that occurs more commonly now
as compared to previously. In the first place, we should like to state that it is
incumbent on any judge, having made a decision to provide grounds for the
decision at the earliest, more so upon learning that an appeal had been filed.
That is a given. For the strength of the decision lies in the reasoning and not
the decision itself. It must be a speaking one (Balasingham v. Public Prosecutor
[1959] 1 MLRH 585, Tan Kim Leng & Anor v. Chong Boon Eng & Anor [1974]
1 MLRA 147, Ganapathy Rengasamy v. PP [1998] 1 MLRA 11). No thunder is
needed. It is a place where the language, instead of a voice, is raised, to borrow
wise words from Rumi who said that it is the rain that grows flower and not
the thunder. The grounds must stand scrutiny and reflects the basis upon which
the decision was reached and reflect the thought processes that went in making
that decision. Nothing must be left unsaid or said in coded signals as if litigants
are signal readers equipped with code breakers and ready to decipher codes at
will. Let no litigant wring their hands in the air and venting in frustrations said:
My Lords, we are neither mind readers nor jailbreakers!

[22] In the second place we must also state that the absence of a written ground
could not in all cases or #pso facto result in a new trial. That will be decided on
case to case basis. A similar situation occurred before this court in Tan Ah Tong
v. Gee Boon Kee & Ors [2005] 2 MLRA 394. There the following has occurred:

“[9]...There were no grounds of judgment, the trial judge having gone on
retirement soon after delivering his judgment, without preparing them. In his
submission in the appeal, the sole aim of learned counsel for the appellant
(defendant 1), Mr Tommy Thomas, was to persuade the court of the need
for a new trial of the action resulting from the absence of the judge’s grounds
of judgment. Counsel for the appellants in the other two appeals also
participated in the hearing of appeal No 287 since if, on that appeal, a new
trial was ordered the order would affect all parties. Since there was nothing
else advanced in submission in support of the appeal, the result would be that
if we disagreed with the plea for a retrial, the appeal must be dismissed.

[10] It was not Mr Tommy Thomas’s contention that in law where no grounds
of judgment are available for a civil appeal there must be a new trial. He had
not been able to find any reported decision in Malaysia or England ‘where
absence or lack of grounds of judgment by a trial judge resulted in comments
by an appellate court’. He could only rely on three cases where the grounds
were available but there had been delay in their release or paucity of thinking
in them and, he said, for either of those shortcomings the appellate court
had criticized the court of first instance. The three cases are Tan Hun Wah v.
Public Prosecutor and Another Appeal [1993] 1 MLRA 728 Flannery v. Halifax
Estate Agencies Ltd [2000] 1 All ER 373 and English v. Emery Reimbold & Strick
Ltd [2002] 2 All ER 385. It would follow, reasoned Mr Tommy Thomas, that
the appellate court would harshly criticize a trial judge who did not at Tan
Ah Tong v. Gee Boon Kee & Ors [2005] 2 MLRA 394 all produce his grounds
of judgment (see paras 3 and 8 of his written submission). That may be so,
but the question before us was not one of criticism but one of ordering a new



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
[2021] 5 MLRA v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd 743

trial. Justification for criticism need not also be justification for ordering a
new trial.”

[23] Rejecting the submissions of learned counsel for the appellant that “the
absence of written reasons makes it ‘impossible for an appellate court to
determine how the trial judge discharged the vital function of appreciating
evidence’, his decision is ‘unsafe’ and because the decision is unsafe it is fitting
and proper that a new trial be ordered under s 71(1) of the Courts of Judicature
Act 1964” as flawed reasoning this court, in that case, went on to state as
follows:

“[12] Where, in an appeal in a civil matter, as in this appeal, reasons for
the decision appealed against are not available, and not obtainable, the
appeal, onerous though this may be, should proceed on an examination and
assessment of the evidence to enable the appellate court to decide whether the
evidence justifies the decision or otherwise. It will be as if the appellate court
is sitting at first instance, except that the evidence is already before it. For
reasons that are obvious or can easily be imagined, a new trial is undesirable
and ought not to be ordered unless there is something crucial to a just decision
in the case that can be established in the new trial but cannot be established
on an assessment of the evidence. The evidence being all there already, such a
thing must be very rare indeed. One that readily comes to mind is credibility
in a situation where there is only the testimony of witnesses to rely on, being
non-expert witnesses, and the testimony on one side appears to be equally
cogent as the conflicting testimony on the other side. In such a case it may
be said that a new trial is necessary so that the new trial judge will, as the
appellate court will not, be able to observe the demeanour of the witnesses
and credit the version of him whose demeanour is more reassuring. Even
so, a correct decision may be frustrated if the opportunity to testify again
gives to the witness whose testimony is not true an opportunity to improve
his deportment.”

[24] That passage we have stated above is in accord with our own views (which
we gracefully adopt) and which in our judgment reflects the correct legal
position. It is to be noted that that passage had received the endorsement of
the Federal Court in Dr Hari Krishnan & Anor v. Megat Noor Ishak Megat Ibrahim
& Anor and Another Appeal [2018] 1 MLRA 535. In the present case, we do not
consider that it is appropriate for us to order a re-trial. Tempted as we are to
offer criticism against the learned judge we find that discretion is the better
part of valour. Onerous as it is we proceeded to consider and evaluate the
evidence and the arguments very carefully.

The Appellant’s Submission On Merits
[25] In addition, learned counsel also raised the following:

(1) The eight common issues agreed to be tried (see pp 105-107 of the
Rekod Rayuan (Bahagian A) were not considered at all.



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
744 v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd [2021] 5 MLRA

(i1) The learned judge has failed to appreciate or misunderstood the
appellant’s pleaded case as there is no indication at all whether the
learned trial judge had considered the evidence and the pleadings.

(iii) The learned judge cannot be said to have undertaken an evaluation
or analysis of the plaintiff’s pleaded cause of action to ascertain
whether the pleaded cause of action had indeed been made out
and proved.

(iv) The learned judge, in the absence of any evaluation of the
evidence, could not be said to have made a proper finding of facts
and this was plainly wrong as there is no indication whether there
was sufficient judicial appreciation of the evidence; and

[26] To buttress its case the appellant had made a plethora of submissions. We
trust we would not be doing an injustice to learned counsel by summarising the
submissions as follows:

(a) The crux of the appellant’s pleaded case against the respondent
is that the respondent had breached the Settlement Agreement,
which stipulated that the terms of the Compromise Agreement are
incorporated into the Settlement Agreement.

(b) The appellant’s sole witness Dr Soh Chee Hoon, the Managing
Director of the appellant, who had full knowledge of the
transactions between the parties had testified that pursuant to
cl 2 of the Settlement Agreement the amount payable by the
respondent shall be equivalent to 32.70% of the amount received
by the respondent from Embassy Court from the arbitration award
of RM18,718,966.28.

(c¢) Notwithstanding the arbitration award, Embassy Court and the
respondent had agreed to a further compromise whereby the
respondent agreed to accept the sum of RM16,000,000.00 and
the appellant’s portion being set at 32.70% would translate to
RM5,232,000.00.

(d) The respondent unilaterally attempted to reduce the payment to
the appellant to a percentage of 23.81% of the amount received
by the respondent. This is referred to as the 1st reduced amount
which was followed by 2nd reduced amount, 3rd reduced amount
and 4th reduced amount.

(e) The respondent’s interpretation of the Settlement Agreement that
the appellant must bear 50% of the legal costs incurred in all the
litigation against Embassy Court is misconceived.

(f) The appellant denied the Settlement Agreement provided for
a reduction of a sum payable by the respondent. If at all that a



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
[2021] 5 MLRA v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd 745

reduction is to take place, it will only be applicable if the sum
awarded by the arbitrator is varied.

(g) The only variation to the arbitration award was the reduction to a
sum of RM16,000,000.00 which Embassy Court agreed to pay to
the respondent and consequently, the appellant’s entitlement will
be reduced but nevertheless will be premised on 32.70% of the said
sum.

(h) The appellant also submitted, that at any rate, the Compromise
Agreement dated 15 February 2012 and/or the Settlement
Agreement dated 3 July 2012 were illegal as they are champertous.

The Respondent’s Submission

[27] The respondent contended that the appellant’s pleaded case is not
supported and is inconsistent with the contemporaneous documents submitted
by the parties. In addition, there are two other issues that arose in the dispute
between the parties. They are:

(a) Whether by the terms of the Settlement Agreement reached
between the parties, the respondent is entitled to deduct the costs
incurred by it in recovering the monies from Embassy Court Sdn
Bhd.; and

(b) Whether an adjustment must be made to the amount payable to the
appellant by the respondent depending on the amount recovered
by the respondent from Embassy Court Sdn Bhd.

[28] It is submitted that the Statement of Claim filed on 22 July 2016, the
appellant had specifically alleged in para 35 that it is entitled to the sum of
RM2,579,733.31 but the appellant did not pray for any other sum or damages
to be assessed or determined by the court. The appellant has failed to prove
that it is entitled to any monies or a different sum. In addition, The appellant
failed to plead for damages to be assessed. Thus, on the strength of the case of
Shirley Kathreyn Yap v. Malcom Thwaites [2016] 6 MLRA 171 the learned judge
was correct in dismissing the appellant’s claim as the claim falls to be decided
based on the evidence produced by the parties and the appellant had failed to
prove that there is an agreement reached between the parties for the respondent
to pay the sum of RM2,579,733.31.

[29] It was further submitted that following the award by the arbitrator the
appellant and the respondent entered into what the respondent called an interim
agreement. However, this was subject to an appropriate and proportional
adjustment reflecting the final amount paid to the respondent under the main
contract. It is further agreed that the respondent is only obliged to make
payment after receiving payment from Embassy Court Sdn Bhd. In short, the
arrangement is what is known in the industry as back-to-back payment. The



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
746 v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd [2021] 5 MLRA

appellant’s witness, SP1, admitted that the amount payable to the appellant is
subject to an appropriate and proportional adjustment.

[30] The respondent further submitted that the Compromise Agreement dated
15 February 2012 had referred to the costs incurred and intended for the same
to be deducted from the total amount received from Embassy Court Sdn Bhd
before deciding on the amount to be apportioned. Thus, the appellant has to
bear a portion of the legal costs incurred by the respondent and further an
adjustment has to be made based on the final sum received by the respondent
from Embassy Court Sdn Bhd.

[31] Therefore, based on the terms of the respective agreements dated 15
February 2012 (Compromise Agreement) and 3 July 2012 (Settlement
Agreement) the appellant had clearly agreed to accept a lower sum.

[32] It was highlighted to us that the amount of RM317,466.67 is precisely the
amount as stated in the respondent’s email dated 12 October 2015 representing
the 23.81%. The respondent did exactly what was confirmed by the appellant
in its letter dated 9 December 2015. Therefore, clearly the respondent was not
in breach of the Settlement Agreement.

Our Decision

[33] From the above it is apparent that the facts are largely undisputed more
particularly on events leading to the execution of the Compromise as well as
the Settlement Agreement.

[34] The core of the dispute lies in the interpretation of the terms of the
Agreements in respect of the sum to be paid to the appellant by the respondent.
The core questions are, first, whether an adjustment can be made based on
the actual amount recovered by the respondent under the main contract; and
secondly whether the costs incurred by the respondent in the recovery of sums
claimed under the main contract must also be borne by the appellant.

[35] We agree with the submissions of learned counsel for the appellant that
there had been no proper evaluation of the evidence and pleadings by the
learned judge resulting in the error of the findings of the judge. The Federal
Court recently had the occasion to examine the circumstances under which an
appellate intervention is required in the case of Ng Hoo Kui & Anor v. Wendy
Tan Lee Peng & Ors [2020] 6 MLRA 193 where having examine the position in
the UK as well as in Malaysia, Zabariah FCJ, delivering the judgment for the
court stated:

[74] Thus, whilst there is a slight difference in approach of appellate
intervention, both the UK Supreme Court and our Federal Court effectively
share a common thread where it has been held that appellate intervention is
justified where there is lack of judicial appreciation of evidence.

[36] It bears stating too that in the earlier part of the judgment of the Federal
Court the following passages are important:



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
[2021] 5 MLRA v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd 747

“[71] From the aforesaid authorities, there appears to be a difference in
approach taken and applied by the UK Supreme Court and the approach taken
by the Malaysian courts. Whilst Lord Reed in Henderson (supra) separated the
four non exhaustive identifiable errors of a trial judge from the plainly wrong
test:

(i) a material error of law;

(ii) a critical finding of fact which has no basis in the evidence;
(iii) demonstrable misunderstanding of relevant evidence; and
(iv) a demonstrable failure to consider relevant evidence;

(all of which justifies appellate intervention of a trial judge’s decision), this
court in Gan Yook Chin (supra) effectively included them under what amount
to the trial judge as being “plainly wrong”.

[72] The phrase “lack of judicial appreciation of evidence” used in Gan Yook
Chin (supra) could very well encompass three out of four errors of a trial judge
(other than the “material error of law”) said to be identifiable by Lord Reed
in Henderson (supra), namely:

(1) critical factual finding which has no basis in evidence;
(i) demonstrable misunderstanding of relevant evidence; and
(ii1) demonstrable failure to consider relevant evidence.

[73] Given that the issue at present is about identifying situations where
the findings of fact by a trial court justify appellate intervention, the other
identifiable error of “material error of law” listed by Lord Reed in Henderson
(supra) can occur when a trial judge erroneously apply legal principles (eg rules
of evidence) in the course of making a finding of fact, thus resulting in a
lack of judicial appreciation of evidence. For example, when a trial judge
erroneously placed a burden of proof on a party that will lead the judge to
misdirect himself when he attempts to interpret the factual matrix before him.
The commission of material error of law by the trial judge in arriving at his
conclusions (eg the requirement of proof of intention in constructive trust
as opposed to express trust), also justifies an appellate court reversing such
conclusions.”

[37] Having examined the facts and records we find that the conclusions
reached by the learned judge are plainly wrong.

[38] We find that the respondent’s submissions on the existence of an implied
term on the sharing of costs and expenses are not only misconceived but
unsupported by evidence. In point of fact, cl 2 of the Settlement Agreement
clearly provides that the amount payable by the respondent is equivalent
to 32.70% of the amount under the arbitration award. Thus, applying the
said formula when Embassy Court and the respondent agreed to settle at
RM16,000,000.00 and the appellant’s portion at 32.70% would amount to



Meridian Contracts Sdn Bhd
748 v. Bauer (M) Sdn Bhd [2021] 5 MLRA

RMS5,232,000.00. As such, we are of the view that the respondent’s contention
that the respondent was entitled to deduct the sum of RM2,660,538.84 as it
was subject to the appropriate and proportionate adjustment clause militates
against the weight of evidence. Clause 2 in both Agreements, in our view, could
not be unilaterally varied by the respondent based on its own interpretation
which is clearly skewed to it.

[39] Similarly we find that there is no appreciation by the learned judge of the
evidence that the exchange of correspondence relied on by the respondent to
show that the appellant has somehow agreed to a reduction and costs sharing
are nothing but an attempt to reach a compromise and cannot displace the
written Agreements executed by the parties. Further it is as plain as a pikestaff
that the negotiations were done on a “without prejudice” basis. The authorities
on the scope and effect of “without prejudice” communications are aplenty
and plain and we do not think we could add any further on the subject. In the
present case the “without prejudice” communication was also agreed by the
parties in the agreed facts. Similarly, the fact that the appellant had at all times
objected to the conduct of the respondent in unilaterally varying the amount
payable had not been given sufficient attention more so when that fact stood
unchallenged by the respondent.

[40] In our view a proper appreciation of the evidence would, on the balance
of probabilities, point to the conclusion that the appellant had proved its case
and is entitled to a judgment.

Conclusion

[41] Based on the aforesaid reasons, curial intervention is required, and we
accordingly do so. The appeal is therefore allowed to the extent stated below.

[42] The order of the High Court of 28 June 2018 is hereby set aside. We enter
judgment for the appellant. We further order that the interest as claimed in
para 35.3 of the Statement of Claim is to run from the date of the Writ.

[43] Taking into account the facts and submissions filed we award costs here
and below to the appellant in the sum of RM50,000.00 subject to allocator fees.
We so order.




NOS Non
0\,‘\33 D/:’/

®

2
»

The Legal

Review

The Definitive Altevnative

snwaga®

The Legal Review Sdn. Bhd. (961275-P)
B-5-8 Plaza Mont’ Kiara,
No. 2 Jalan Mont’ Kiara, Mont’ Kiara,
50480 Kuala Lumpur, Malaysia
Phone:+603 2775 7700 Fax: +603 4108 3337

www.malaysianlawreview.com



= W.my

The Digital Library

Introducing eLaw
Experience the difference today

eLaw.my is Malaysia's largest database of court judgments and legislation, that can be cross-searched and mined by a
feature -rich and user-friendly search engine — clearly the most efficient search tool for busy legal professionals like you.

A Snapshot of Highlights

elaw Library represent overall total

result, click on any of the tabs to
filter result for selected library.

eLaw Library v Search Within eLaw Library Q | (] \ Latest News

)

Latest News shows
the latest cases and
legislation.
‘o

(1545) (1495) (23) (24) 2)

elaw Library “Cases Legislation Articles Forms ' Practice Notes

Latest Law

PPV.AZILAHHADRI&ANOR v £ 4December 2015
ZULKIFLEE JUSOH lwn. ETIQA TAKAFUL
Arifin Zakaria CJ, Richard Malanjum CJSS, Abdull Hamid Embong, Suriyadi Halim Omar, Ahmad Maarop FCJJ M Courtof Appeal Put.. e S
pp v. azilah hadri & anor criminal law : penal code - section 302 read with s 34 - murder - common intention- appeal against acquittal & (post 20138 Mahkamah Tinggi Malaya Kota Bharu
and discharge of respondents - circumstantial evidence - whether establishing culpability of respondents beyond [B-05-15406-2013 B-.. [2016] 1 MELR 1
2 o6l MRAT2S

Cites: 22 Cases 13 Legislation Case History ~ Cited by [ Legislation

POST OFFIGE SAVINGS BANK AGT 1948 REVI

NAGARAJAN MUNISAMY LWN. PENDAKWA RAYA v ACT 113

% 26 Oktober 2015
Aziah All, Ahmaci Asnawi, Abdul Rahman Sebli HHMR PO
membunuh orang (murder)jika perbuatan tersebut terjumlah dalam salah satu daripada kerangka-kerangka (limb) seperti i ahkameh Rayuan
venvisaged” dalam s 300 (2) atau (b atau (c) atau () atau mana-mana kombinasi daripadanysa. seksyen 302 pula adalah hukuman & (80532011
bagi kesalahan me... o

S 120161 1 MLRA 245

POIA

Cites: 5 Cases 5 Legislation

C V.LIM SAW CHOO (F) v
Advanced search . HOOI CHUK KWONG V. LIM SAW CHOO (F £8 gSeptember 2015
or Citation search Thomson CJ, Hill J, Smith J
M Court Of Appeal Put..
some degree to conviction for murder and to hanging. it is possible to think of a great variety of .....f the ordinary rule thatin a
criminal prosecution the onus lies upon the prosecution to prove every... . fine or forfeiture except on conviction for an offence. in R [505-149-06-204]
other words, it can be said at this sta... © 10161 MLRA3ISS

5Cases 4Legislation Case History Citedgly 1 S8 B

Court of Apeal Putrajaya :(2013] 5 MLRA 212
High Court Majaya Shah Alam :202] 1 MLRH 546

.
Allow users to see case’s history

-v Search Within eLaw Library Q[0 Latesthews

Search within case

judgment by entering

any keyword or phrase.
K

SUBRAMANIAM GOVINDARAJOO v. PENGERUSI, LEMBAGA PENCEGAH JENAYAH & ORS
[2016] 3 MLRH 145

#(lick to gain access to
the provided document
tools

frary Shart  PDF

Searchwithin case @ %

&Jgdgment Cites: Cases L jislation

High Court Malaya, Ipoh
Hayatal Akmal Abiul AzizC

Judictal Review No: 25-8-03-2015] > W
28 March 2016

Civil Procedure : Judictal review. Restrictive arder- upl af Crime Act 1950 - Validity

Switch  view beteewn case
Judgement/Headnote

and {b) an arder of certiorari and/or declaration to quash the decision of the respondents for an order to place the applicant under restricted residence with police A
supervision pursuant to s 15(1) of Prevention of ri (TPOCA i it i poli s

The d ond For

‘making of the 1) iy
is i licant; (i) s i t Balai Polis Bercham; (iif) the unauthorised appointment of
the Inguiry Offcer; (iv) the falure of the Prevention of Crime Board ("the Board") to comply with s 7B of POCA i respect of it establishment; v) the non-compliance of s
10(4) of POCA based on the filure of the Boand its decisi () the di i inwrit pector. s
Inquiry Office:

‘Teld (dlsmissing the application wlth costs):
® . N N - .

onders given ‘Furth

remand order (paras 20, 21 & 25)

The production of the Iog book was

Irvelevant.

Coses

Dictionary

MBS 1545 resuits foun

ol o e oy
a

Jrppe——

e o (rded

0 Easier
Q Smarte
0 Faster

Find Os

—
sult

LEGAL PROFESSION ACT 13
ETHICS & PROFE
03E. Appeal
Inforce fom: West Malaysia

IONAL RE

thefina

ETHICS & PROFESSIONAL RE
93. Discplinary Board
Inforce from: West Malaysia

LEGAL PROFESSION (PUBLI

ETHICS & PROFESSIONAL RE
. nte

The relatic
precedent
distinguist

Legislat

{2 section  Preamble
(0 3.Trial of offences u
(3 4.5aving of powers
Nothing in tis code
ANNOTATION
Refer to Public Prose
"Section 4 ofthe cod

expressly preserved
the process of any C

Refer also to Husdi v

Refer alsoto PP . I

"113]In reliance of th
be ordinarily fettere

(14 1n crus, | willsay

You can
State Le:
amendme
Main leg
cross-refe

*Clarifica
of The Le
The print

Please n



Latest News shows
the latest cases and
legislation.

‘o

Latest Law

E JUSOH Iwn. ETIQA TAKAFUL
, SATU LAGI

 Tinggi Malaya Kota Bharu
ELR 1

CE SAVINGS BANK ACT 1948 REVI

Search within case
udgment by entering
any keyword or phrase.

Click to gain access to
the provided document
ools

Our Features

) AWm

The Digital Library

Search Engine

claw Ubrary "™ Cases " Legitaton * _ Artices ™ _Forms ! practie Notes

B Dictonary
personuavithou e it veoud e o carid vt i . esd mare

e

Judgments Library

SUBRAMANIAM GOVINDARAJOO v. PENGERUSI, LEMBAGA PENCEGAH JENAYAH & ORS
[2016] 3 MLRH 145

Rudgment Ctes: Cases L gisation  cffnary  shoret 1Y 0 PGS, NBAGA PRGN AARD 2
e o wen Qoomen: ook tirion «
??ﬁa"""“"“m $2e @0 G ©ex [
sl Revlew N 25-:03.2015 > =
Pi=vi ! g @IH 0 0 H i

B,
itz e gt
a-(m m-}, ;..1?E i

‘“".‘.‘.P‘n‘i'.!‘&nm.f""ﬂ_“

Q Easier
Q Smarter

Q Faster Results.

Find Overruled C

bdulsn fefersTo | ListView | Precedint Map.

W Peguam.Dsto

Q Hara
R

2 e ‘

mmmﬂ
Q s

eLaw has more than 80,000 judgments from Federal/
Supreme Court, Court of Appeal, High Court, Industrial
Court and Syariah Court, dating back to the 1900s.

Search Within eLaw Cases / Gitation ExMLRA 2000 1 1 v 3 0‘\

Advanced Search v Citation Search ¥

Chation MLRH v
Year: 112 v
Volume 2 v
Page Gation Page v

The relationships between referred cases can be viewed via
precedent map diagram or a list — e.g. Followed, referred,
distinguished or overruled.

islation Library

You can extract judgments based on the citations of the
various local legal journals.*

Dictionary/Translator

) sectin Preamble. Amendments  Tigeline  Diffnary Main Act ‘Search within case egalDictonary  Satutory Iterpretations _Transator
e —— Gmomy) cimivalbreach of st
() 4. Saving of powers of High Court. 5 B 1)
i
Nothing in this Godshallbe construed as derogating from the powers o uridiction of the High Court il breadh o ot
! | Gkl ovape.
ANNOTATION E) | S
¢ et
Refer to Public Prosecutorv.Saat Hassan & Ors 1984] 1 MLRH 608 G Legal D satutory T
cgal Dictonary_Satutory tepretatons_ Tansior
Secion4ofhe o et ntingn s ol e consred asdcmqatmqﬁom(hcpowcvsav jusicinafth i o I v H ) -
expresyprsenved tion of the High Court to mak he code or to preve I | e
Fany Court o justice ) gk Qearch Dictionary
) | Comes
196011 LR g | o A
Refer also o PP v Ini Abong & Ors (2008] 3 MLRH 260 )| G B
N | o
"[131 Inreliance of the above, | can awrong atlimine: jurisdi 0 | Girbichomice 0
be ordinarily fettered by e docn o e e (b il Ao B Pt Danaharts Ure e B (007) 3 ML 315 (2008 2 P s €
Q | Gt sctenty P
(14] I crux, | willay that there is no wisdom the courthas noinh wrong.On the facts of the case, | ought to af @aoderrorndo
u o M | Qstodes ack S

You can cross-reference & print updated Federal and
State Legislation including municipal by-laws and view
amendments in a timeline format.

Main legislation are also annotated with explanations,
cross-references, and cases.

elaw has tools such as a law dictionary and a
English - Malay translator to assist your research.

*Clarification: Please note that eLaw’s multi-journal case citator will retrieve the corresponding judgment for you, in the version and format
of The Legal Review’s publications, with an affixed MLR* citation. No other publisher’s version of the judgment will be retrieved & exhibited.
The printed judgment in pdf from The Legal Review may then be submitted in Court, should you so require.

Please note that The Legal Review Sdn Bhd (is the content provider) and has no other business association with any other publisher.

Start searching today!

www.elaw.my



The Legal

Review

The Definitive Alternative

. 2019  201¢ 201¢ 201¢
MLRA | MLR IR/ 1L ] 1L 1L ME! MELR  MELR | SSLR

B
Malaysigl
Law Review | MLRH

Malaysian @
Law Review

MLRA

The Malaysian Law Review
(Appellate Courts) — a comprehen-
sive collection of cases from the
Court of Appeal and the Federal
Court.

— 48 issues, 6 volumes annually

The Malaysian Law Review
(High Court) — a comprehensive
collection of cases from the High Court.

| — 48 issues, 6 volumes annually

Malaysian @

Employment MELR
Law Review The Malaysian Employment Law
Review — the latest Employment

Law cases from the Industrial Court,
High Court, Court of Appeal and
Federal Court.

— 24 issues, 3 volumes annually

TCLR

The Commonwealth Law Review

— selected decisions from the apex
courts of the Commonwealth including
Australia, India, Singapore, United
Kingdom and the Privy Council.

— B issues, 1 volume annually

Published by The Legal Review
Publishing Pte Ltd, Singapore

Sabah Sarawak
W SSLR

Sabah Sarawak Law Review
—selected decisions from the
courts of Sabah and Sarawak

—12 issues, 2 volumes annually

> 80,000 Cases
eLaw.my is Malaysia's largest database of
court judgments and legislation, that can be
cross searched and mined by a feature-rich
and user-friendly search engine — clearly
riah Cases, Municipal Laws the most efficient search tool for busy legal
professionals like you.

Search Overruled Cases

Federal & State Legislation

Call 03 2775 7700, email marketing@malaysianlawreview.com
or subscribe online at www.malaysianlawreview.com



